

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

MONTRESE SNUGGS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

LOUIS C. ALLEN  
Federal Public Defender

Stacey D. Rubain  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Counsel of Record for the Petitioner  
301 N. Elm Street, Suite 410  
Greensboro, NC 27401  
(336) 333-5455

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. Procedural Background .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
A. There is a Split Among the Lower Courts as to Whether a Warrantless and Suspicionless Search of a Probationer is Reasonable Under the Fourth Amendment .....	7
B. This Case is a Clean Vehicle for Addressing an Important Issue Left Unresolved by <i>United States v. Knights</i> .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
Appendix A: Unpublished Opinion (4th Cir. October 16, 2024) .....	1a
Appendix B: Transcript of Motion to Suppress Hearing (M.D.N.C. Feb. 10, 2023) .	5a
Appendix C: Judgment (4th Cir. October 16, 2024) .....	80a
Appendix D: Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	81a

Appendix D: N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1343 .....	82a
Appendix E: Factual Basis (M.D.N.C. Feb. 15, 2023) .....	83a
Appendix F: Form DCC 117, “Regular Conditions of Probation--G.S. 15A-1343” .	88a
Appendix G: Indictment (M.D.N.C. Jul. 25, 2022) .....	90a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) .....	6-8, 10, 17, 19
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	6
<i>Murry v. Commonwealth</i> , 288 Va. 117 (Va. 2014) .....	20
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .....	9, 14, 19, 22
<i>State v. Adair</i> , 241 Ariz. 58 (Ariz. 2016) .....	19
<i>State v. Ballard</i> , 2016 ND 8 (N.D. 2016) .....	19
<i>State v. Cornell</i> , 2016 VT 47 (Vt. 2016) .....	20
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 253 N.C. App. 590 (N.C. 2017) .....	17
<i>State v. Toliver</i> , 307 Kan. 945 (Kan. 2018) .....	19
<i>State v. Vanderkolk</i> , 32 N.E.3d 775 (Ind. 2015) .....	19
<i>United States v. Barnette</i> , 415 F.3d 690 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 571 F.2d 787 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	18-19
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 511 F.3d 1264 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	11, 12

<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 566 F.3d 970 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 553 F.3d 6 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Hagenow</i> , 423 F.3d 638 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 776 F.3d 243 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Keith</i> , 375 F.3d 346 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>United States v. King</i> , 736 F.3d 805 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) .....	5, 6, 8-14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 815 F.3d 605 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>United States v. Midgette</i> , 478 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	16-18
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 829 F.3d 960 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Snuggs</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 26068 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2024) .....	1
<i>United States v. Tessier</i> , 814 F.3d 432 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	13-15, 22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 650 Fed. Appx. 977 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	15, 16
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957) .....	15
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999) .....	9

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	1
-----------------------------	---

**United States Code**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	4
-----------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
---------------------------	---

**North Carolina Statutes**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1343(b)(13).....	17
